

32564-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

DANIEL ARTEAGA, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

FILED  
AUG 06, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

**INDEX**

**I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3**

    1. Crime Scene. ....3

    2. The relationship between the defendant and the victim  
    and the events surrounding the murder .....5

    3. Crime scene analysis and testing .....11

**IV. ARGUMENT .....12**

    A. THE RECORD IS INSUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE IF  
    DEFENDANT’S TRIAL LAWYER WAS INEFFECTIVE  
    BY NOT FILING A SUPPRESSION MOTION  
    REGARDING CERTAIN DNA EVIDENCE.....12

        1. There is an incomplete record for this court to decide the  
        defendant’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel  
        regarding a suppression motion .....12

        2. The defendant cannot establish an ineffective assistance  
        of counsel claim regarding the suppression of evidence  
        claim.....15

    B. THE DEFENDANT’S LAWYER WAS NOT  
    INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE DID NOT OBJECT TO  
    THE ADMISSISON OF THE TESTIMONY  
    REGARDING THE EBAY ACCOUNT BECAUSE THE  
    EVIDENCE WAS NOT PREJUDICIAL AND IT WAS  
    RELEVANT TO ESTABLISH THE DEFENDANT HAD  
    ACCESS TO THE VICTIM’S RESIDENCE .....19

    C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
    DISCRETION BY ADMITTING CERTAIN  
    TESTIMONY UNDER ER 404(B) .....21

D. THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION (LFO) ISSUE FOR APPEAL AND THE LFOS IMPOSED IN HIS CASE ARE MANDATORY AND EXEMPT FROM INQUIRY UNDER RCW 10.01.160(3).....32

1. Mandatory LFOs.....34

E. THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DESIGNATION APPEARS TO BE A SCRIBNER’S ERROR, AND THIS COURT SHOULD STRIKE IT FROM THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE .....35

V. CONCLUSION .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70, 127 S.Ct. 649 (2006) .....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	18

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	22
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 162 Wn.App. 468, 259 P.3d 270, (2011).....	28
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 174 Wn.App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013) .....	34
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	33
<i>State v. Calvin</i> , 176 Wn.App. 1, 316 P.3d 496, (2013).....	34
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn.App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996) .....	31
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn.App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998) .....	15
<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 185 Wn.App. 171, 341 P.3d 315 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn.App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014).....	33
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	22, 28
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn.App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) .....	28
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 83 Wn.App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. Hagler</i> , 150 Wn.App. 196, 208 P.3d 32 (2009).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	31
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	20

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) .....	31
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , ---P.3d ----, 2015 WL 4136540, 3 (Wash. July 9, 2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Kolesnik</i> , 146 Wn.App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008) .....	20
<i>State v. Kuster</i> , 175 Wn.App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013) .....	35
<i>State v. Love</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2015 WL 4366419 (Wash. July 16, 2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn.App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) .....	34, 35
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989) .....	20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	passim
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 72 Wn.App. 783, 866 P.2d 65, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994) .....	15
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) .....	31
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002) .....	22
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	20
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009) .....	19

## STATUTES

RCW 43.43.7541 .....	35
RCW 6.18.020 .....	35
RCW 7.68.035 .....	35
RCW 9.94A.753 .....	35

**RULES**

RAP 2.5..... 13
